

No. 21A375

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ALABAMA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING
APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Dorman Walker
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
105 Tallapoosa Street, Ste. 200
P.O. Box 78 (36101)
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-3138
DWalker@Balch.com

Jeffrey M. Harris
Taylor A.R. Meehan
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
Jeff@ConsovoyMcCarthy.com

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Counsel of Record
A. Barrett Bowdre
Thomas A. Wilson
James W. Davis
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Brenton M. Smith
A. Reid Harris
Benjamin M. Seiss
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Is Likely To Note Probable Jurisdiction And Reverse The Three-Judge Court	3
A. The district court’s fundamental error is legal, not factual	3
B. To state a Section 2 claim, nothing <i>requires</i> a plaintiff to prioritize race on purpose when drawing proposed remedial districts	5
C. To establish vote dilution, plans must be neutrally drawn, or Section 2 is unconstitutional as applied to single-member districts	10
D. Plaintiffs cannot transform the court’s legal error into a factual one	13
E. Plaintiffs have no answer for the millions of race-neutral maps, so they tell this Court to disregard them	21
II. The Equities Warrant A Stay.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	5, 12
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	5, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	5, 9, 10
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	3, 12, 13, 17
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	19
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	passim
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	7, 10
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	13
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	24
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	17, 21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1, 9, 12

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5, 8
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992)	19
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)	26
52 U.S.C. §10301(a)	11
Other Authorities	
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Copyright Protection for Computer Programs, Databases and Computer-Generated Works: Is Anything New Since CONTU?</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 977 (1993).....	24
